

Date: 26<sup>th</sup> August 2016

With respect to meeting of the committee on 26<sup>th</sup> August, 2016. The following corrigendum draft is being put up approval:

## Corrigendum 2

A. Page 1.

- a) Aquapro is make of the Water Softening Plant and API-120 is its model.
- b) 4<sup>th</sup> Sentence of first paragraph to be read as

*with all accessories such as **GI** butterfly valves of **raw** water inlet, and soft water outlet and G.M./ brass full way valve for rinse drain and air bent, pressure gauge, sampling cock and 200 liters capacity PVC regeneration tank etc. ) at NBT Indian headquarters for a period of 1 years from the date of signing of agreement by NBT India which can be extended up to **a period of 3 years on successful completion of the job with satisfactory performance as evaluated by NBT India and on mutual consent of both parties.***

- c) Clause 1.i To be read as

*The vendor should be authorized by the concerned brand of machines to service/ repair and to take AMC of the machine (Kent RO and Aquapro Water Softening Plant); valid proof of document to be attached.*

**Or**

**It should have at least 2 successful AMC completion certificate of AMC of RO and an industrial grade water softening plant in preceding 5 years (both RO + Water Softening Plant) from any Central/ State Govt. / autonomous body/ PSU. (this clause is additional to existing clause 1.iii and not a substitution of it)**

B. Page 2

- a) Last Date of submission of bids: **5<sup>th</sup> September 2016 (13:00 hrs)**
- b) Date of Opening of Technical bids: **6<sup>th</sup> September 2016 (15:00 hrs)**

C. All pages of tender document and corrigendum should be signed by the authorized signatory of the tender as acceptance of Terms & Conditions of the tender and corrigendum and the document should be firmly bound. No loose documents (w.r.t. Technical bid) should be submitted, except for EMD. In case the bidder has submitted his/ her bid before publication of corrigendum, he/ she should sign the corrigendum notice and mail (or drop in tender box) in sealed envelope with supplementary documents with respect to the revised Terms & Conditions of the Tender as per corrigendum.

D. Clause regarding Tender fee in inner pages needs to be modified as Rs. 500.

E. Page 3,4

- a) Clause i) of Scope of Work – (from the reputed authorized service provider) should be read in reference to revised clause 1.i as indicated in corrigendum above.
- b) Clause ii) Fourth line of first paragraph of Scope of work should be read as  
*to ensure water quality from RO within the acceptable limit of drinking water fit for human consumption and while ensuring the optimum output from machines as highlighted in Annexure 7 for RO and Annexure 8 for Water Softening plant.*
- c) First sentence of Clause ii.a should be read as  
*The vendor should be either authorized by the concerned brand of machine to take up service/ repair/ AMC job or should have experience of successful completion of AMC job of similar type of machine(s) as specified in corrigendum of point 1.i (A.c above).*
- d) *TDS report of water should be provided during every visit with initials of the engineer of AMC and log should be maintained and a copy should be pasted on outer cover of the machines in waterproof covering.*
- e) Last sentence of clause iii) should be read as  
*.....to ensure that water output from water softening plant should have hardness of less than 750 ppm (mg/L)in continuity during AMC period.  
The selected bidder should depute dedicated employee for operations and maintenance of water softening plant who must visit daily from Monday to Saturday to ensure desired water quality output from the plant.*

F. page 5, 6,7..

- a) Clause i) of Chapter 2 should be read as  
*The rates to be quoted are for one year. NBT India will have rights to terminate contract during the AMC period by issuing 30 days' notice. In such cases payment will be released on pro rata basis. The selected vendor will have no rights of claim for any kind of compensation in case of pre term closure.*
- b) Clause ii) of Chapter 2 should be read as

*The contract may be extended for the periods of 6 months or one year, maximum up to 3 years from the date of signing of the agreement; subject to satisfactory performance and mutual agreement of both the parties.*

- c) Second sentence of clause (iv) should be read as

*Bid submitted by parties shall be valid for a period of 90 days from the date of opening technical bids.*

- d) Clause (vi) be read as

*The quotations should be accompanied by a valid demand draft of Rs. 10,000/- in favour of National Book Trust India, payable in New Delhi as EMD and another demand draft of Rs. 500/- in favour of National Book Trust India, payable in New Delhi as EMD as tender fee; without which tender shall not be accepted. Tender fee is non-refundable and NBT India may deposit the EMD amount in its bank account and in such case refund the EMD amount to unsuccessful bidders generally within 30 days from opening of financial bid, however in case of any delay and/ or during possession of NBT India, no interest shall be payable on this amount by NBT India.*

- e) First sentence of clause viii) should be read as

*It may be ensured that genuine spare parts of authorized make (as per the details product catalogue of particular make) should be used during AMC and no additional payment shall be made towards repair/ replacement of any part.*

- f) Clause xv) should be read as

*Upon receipt of notification of award of work over email ID by the successful bidder, the successful bidder shall sign the duly filled agreement and deposit along with Performance Security Deposit and duly signed integrity pact within 10 working days.*

G. page 10

- a) Point 8 (b) replaced with

Documentary proof confirming to clause 1.i on page 1

- b) Point 8(j) to be added as

Self-attested copy of annexure 7 and 8 as conformance to the service standards maintained in the highlighted Terms & Conditions on these pages.

H. Page 12 and page 13..

- a) Period of AMC to be read as **01.10.2016 to 30.09.2017**

- b) Point 3 in First column to be read as **Comprehensive Annual Maintenance Contract for Water Softening Plant Aquapro 120 API installed at headquarters of NBT India in Vasant Kunj.**

- c) In case of any changes in tax due to GST implementation, the same should be notified to NBT India with proper registration of the firm after gazette notification of the same by GOI and should be applied on bills after sending application to NBT India with intent on the same and required documents of registration for such taxes and acceptance by NBT India of such requests.

G. page 14

- a) Point 11 should be added as Miscellaneous Documents (if any).  
b) Page No. of all documents in the Technical bid should be mentioned in the table or a Content summary with page number/ Index should be attached to the document.

\*\*\*\*\*

Annexure 7 – Kent Elite and Kent Elite II

**SCOPE OF WORK:**

AMC must incorporate at least following services.

- i. TDS should not be more than 50 mg/ L during the period of AMC.
- ii. Tank must be drained and cleaned once in every 15 days.
- iii. RO membrane and UF membrane must be replaced at least once every year.
- iv. Sediment filter, activated carbon filter to be replaced at least once every year.

Annexure 8 – Water Softener: Aqua Pro 120 API

**SCOPE OF WORK:**

AMC must incorporate at least following services.

- i. It should ensure that output of Water Softening Plant is between 500 – 750 ppm TDS

\*\*\*\*\*

Amit Kr. Singh  
Asst. Director (Admin)

Kanchan W. Sharma  
Asst. Director (Exh.)

Tarun Dabey  
Asst. Director (Prod)

Ramesh Kr. Pathak  
Account Officer

**JD (A&F)**